the  Companies  Act,  1956  before  this  Court   seeking

following prayers :-

(a) That  the  reduction  of the share capital of the

Petitioner by  cancellation  of  part  of  equity

share  capital  being  20,47,33,113 (Twenty Crore

Forty  Seven  Lacs  Thirty  Three  Thousand   One

Hundred  and  Thirteen) equity shares of the face

value of Rs.10/- and fresh issuance of preference

shares in lieu thereof as resolved by the special

resolution of the Petitioner at its  27th  Annual

General   Meeting   held  on  July  19,  2003  be

[...]

pertaining  to  the  creditors of the petitioner is being

taken up separately by the  petitioner  and  is  not  the

subject matter of this petition.

8.	It is further stated that on confirmation of  the

reduction  of  share  capital by this Court, 20,47,33,113

(Twenty Crore Forty Seven Lacs Thirty Three Thousand  One

Hundred  Thirteen)  equity  shares  of  the face value of

Rs.10/- each  out  of  the  total  existing  51,18,32,783

(Fifty  One Crore Eighteen Lacs Thirty Two Thousand Seven

Hundred Eighty Three) equity shares of Rs.10/- each, will

be  cancelled  by  the  Company  and  in  lieu  of   such

cancellation  20,47,33,113  0.01%  Cumulative  Redeemable

Preference Shares of Rs.10/- each shall be issued on  the

terms stated in the petition.

[...]

capital of  Essar  Steel Ltd.  was by virtue of a

Special Resolution of the Company and  by  virtue

of  the  sanction  granted  by  the High Court of

Gujarat  on  the  day  of  28th  February,  2005,

reduced   from   Rs.507,96,98,519   (Rupees  Five

Hundred Seven Crores Ninety Six Lacs Ninety Eight

Thousand Five Hundred Nineteen only) divided into

51,18,32,783 Equity Shares of Rs.10/-  each  into

Rs.   304,78,19,111  (Rupees  Three  Hundred Four

Crores Seventy Eight Lacs Nineteen  Thousand  One

Hundred  Eleven  Only)  divided into 30,70,99,670

equity shares of Rs.10/- each.

31.	The procedure laid down under Section 102 (2) and

(3) of the  Act,  as  regards  the  Creditors  is  hereby

dispensed with.    The  petitioner  is  also permitted to